
Program Contact Person Phone / Fax / Email Advanced Training Positions

University of Arkansas Parthak Prodhan, MD (501)364-1479 ICU (1)

(501)364-3667

prodhanparthak@uams.edu

Children's Hospital of Los Angeles Grace Kung, MD (323)361-4637 Interventional (1)

(323)361-1513 Imaging, EP, Heart Failure/Transplant

gkung@chla.usc.edu considered if independent funding

University of California (San Diego) Paul  D. Grossfeld, MD (858)966-5855 Interventional (1)

(858)571-7903 EP (1)

pgrossfeld@ucsd.edu Basic Science Research (1) 

David Geffen School of Medicine at UCLA Kevin Shannon, MD (310)267-7677 None

Coordinator: Liz Carletta (310)825-9524

ecarletta@mednet.ucla.edu

University of California (San Francisco) Michael  M. Brook, MD (415)476-2981 Non-ACGME Cath (1)

Coordinator: Katharina Schwan (415)476-9976

katharina.schwan@ucsf.edu

Stanford University Program Catherine Krawczeski, MD (650)723-7913 CVICU (2-3)

Coordinator: Emily Johnson (650)725-8343 Interventional (1)

ckrawczeski@stanford.edu Heart Failure/Transplant (1)

erj@stanford.edu EP (1)  

Imaging (1)   

Adult Congenital (1)

Pulmonary Hypertension (1) 

Research/Quality Improvement (1)

This information should serve as a starting point in the application process.

4th Year Pediatric Cardiology Fellowship Positions

There may be wide variation based on year and funding.  Always contact the individual program for the most up-to-date information.
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U. of Colorado/Denver Children's Jeanette Starkey (720)777-2940 Heart Failure/Transplant (1)

(720)777-7372 Imaging (1)

jeanette.starkey@childrenscolorado.org Interventional (1)

Adult Congenital (1)

CVICU (1)

Yale University School of Medicine John  Fahey, MD (203)785-2022 None

(203)737-2786

john.fahey@yale.edu   

Children's National Medical Center Frank Lowell, MD (202)476-2020 Imaging (1)

(202)476-5700 CVICU (1)

LFrank@childrensnational.org

University of Florida College of Medicine Frederick  J. Fricker, MD (352)273-7770 None

(352)392-0547

frickfj@peds.ufl.edu   

Miami Children's Hospital Jason Katz, MD (305)662-8301 None

jason.katz@mch.com

Jackson Memorial Hospital/University of Miami Sethuraman  Swaminathan, MD (305)585-6683 None

(305)324-6012

sswami@med.miami.edu   

Medical College of Georgia Hospitals William  A. Lutin, MD, PhD (706)721-2336 None

(706)721-3838

wlutin@georgiahealth.edu

Emory University Peter  S. Fischbach, MD, MA (404)256-2593 CVICU (1-2) 

(405)785-9188 Imaging (1)

fischbachp@kidsheart.com Adult Congenital (1) 

  Interventional (1)

 Heart Failure/Transplant (1)

 Outcomes Research (1)
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                                  ILLINOIS

McGaw Medical Center of Northwestern University/ Peter  Koenig, MD (312)227-4364 CVICU (1)

Lurie Children's Hospital pkoenig@luriechildrens.org Imaging(1)

Heart Failure/Transplant (1)   

EP (1)

Rush University Medical Center Program Ra-id  Abdulla, MD (312)942-7496 None

Coordinator: Molly Rose Elkins MollyRose_Elkins-Ryan@rsh.net

Advocate Christ Medical Center/ Rupali Gandhi, MD (708) 684-5580 None

Advocate Children's Hospital (708)684-4068

rupali.gandhi@advocatehealth.com

Indiana University Deepak Dhakta, MD (317)278-6239 None

Fellowship Coordinator: (317)278-9298

 Stephanie Plummer plummers@iu.edu  

University of Iowa Hospitals Benjamin Reinking, MD (319)356-2845 None

Fellowship Coordinator: (319)356-4693

Teri Alberhasky teresa-alberhasky@uiowa.edu 

Louisiana State University Nancy  Ross-Ascuitto, MD (504)896-9751 None

Fellowship Coordinator: (504)896-3952  

Kelly Allerton nrossa@lsuhsc.edu

Johns Hopkins University Anne  M. Murphy, MD (410)614-4445 Basic Science (case by case) (1)

Fellowship Coordinator: (410)955-0897

Valerie Griffin murphy@jhmi.edu

vgriffi1@jhmi.edu

Children's Hospital Boston David Brown, MD (617)355-6429 CVICU (3)

Fellowship Coordinator: (617)355-1954 EP (1)

Jessica Hughes david.brown@cardio.chboston.org Imaging (2-3)

jessica.hughes@cardio.chboston.org Heart Failure/Transplant (1)

Interventional (1)

Adult Congenital (2)

Cardiac Pathology (1)

University of Michigan Carlen Fifer, MD (734)936-7418 Possibly available in:

(734)936-9470 Interventional (1)

cago@med.umich.edu  Adult Congential (1) 

CVICU (1)

Heart Failure/Transplant (1)

Imaging (1)

EP (1)

Children's Hospital of Michigan Robert  D. Ross, MD (313)745-5956 None

(313)993-0894

rross@dmc.org   
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MARYLAND
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University of Minnesota Elizabeth  A. Braunlin, MD, PhD (612)626-2755 None

(612)626-2467

braun002@umn.edu

Mayo Clinic Bryan Cannon, MD (507)538-0154 Imaging (1)

(507)284-0160

cannon.bryan@mayo.edu

Washington University Andrew Kates, MD (314)454-6095 None

(314)454-2561

aysaguir@dom.wustl.edu

University of Missouri at Kansas City Stephen Kaine, MD 816-234-3255 None

skaine@cmh.edu

Columbia (New York Presbyterian Hospital) Julie Glickstein, MD (212)342-0610 None

Fellowship Coordinator: (212)305-4429

Sharon Levine sl2229@columbia.edu

Mount Sinai School of Medicine Shubhika  Srivastava, MBBS, MD (212)241-8663 Imaging (1)

Latoya Burgess (212)534-2659

shubhika.srivastava@mssm.edu   

latoya.burgess@mssm.edu

Hoftsra North Shore- LIJ School of Medicine Andrew D. Blaufox, MD (718)470-7350 None

(718)347-5864

ablaufox@nshs.edu

New York University School of Medicine Achiau Ludomirsky, MD (212)263-5940 None

achi.ludomirsky@nyumc.org

University of Rochester George Porter, MD, PhD (585)275-6090 None

(585)275-7436

george_porter@urmc.rochester.edu

Albert Einstein College of Medicine Jacqueline Lamour, MD (718)741-2315 None

Fellowship Coordinator: fvarcas@montefiore.org  

Frank Varcasia jlamour@montefiore.org

MISSOURI

MINNESOTA

NEW YORK
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Duke University Stephanie  B. Wechsler, MD (919)681-8485 None

Fellowship Coordinator: (919)681-0366

Kristy Friel stephanie.wechsler@duke.edu   

Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center Jeanne James (513)636-4888 Imaging (2)

Fellowship Coordinator: (513)636-3952 EP (1)

Joyce Eiben jeanne.james@cchmc.org Adult Congenital (1)

joyce.eiben@cchmc.org Heart Failure/Transpant (1)

Preventative Cardiology (1)

CVICU (1)

Basic Science Research (0-1)

Acute Care Nephrology (1)

Cardiovascular Genetics (1)

Case Medical Center University Hospitals Ravi  C. Ashwath, MD (216)844-3528 None

(216)844-5478

Ravi.Ashwath@UHhospitals.org   

Cleveland Clinic Francine  Erenberg, MD (216)445-7144 None

Fellowship Coordinator: (216)445-5679

Laurie Staltari erenbef@ccf.org   

staltal@ccf.org

Ohio State/Nationwide Children's Hospital Dan Rowland, MD (614)722-2552 Adult Congenital (1)

Fellowship Coordinator: (614)722-2549 Imaging (1)

Mary Smolinski daniel.rowland@nationwidechildrens.org

Mary.Smolinski@NationwideChildrens.org

                                            OREGON

Oregon Health and Science University Laurie  B. Armsby, MD (503)494-2783 Imaging (0-1)

Coordinator: Sarah Spellman armsbyl@ohsu.edu Interventional (0-1)

                          PENNSYLVANIA

Children's Hospital of Philadelphia Meryl S. Cohen,  MD (215)590-3274 CVICU (2)

(215)590-5825 EP (1-2) 

cohen@email.chop.edu  Adult Congenital (1)  

Interventional (1)

 Heart Failure / Transplant (1)

Imaging (1-2)

Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh Mark DeBrunner , MD (412)692-3216 CVICU (1-2)

Coordinator: Lynda Cocco mark.debrunner@chp.edu 

Pennsylvania State Children's Hospital Stephen Cyran (717)531-8107 None

(717)531-0760

asmith4@hmc.psu.edu

OHIO

NORTH CAROLINA
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                                                                                           SOUTH CAROLINA

Medical University of South Carolina Eric Graham, MD (843)792-3287 CVICU (1)

(843)792-5878 EP (1)

grahamem@musc.edu Imaging (1)

Interventional (1)

                                TENNESSEE

Vanderbilt University Program James Johns, MD (615)322-7447 Adult Congenital (0-1)

(615)322-2210 CVICU (0-1)

james.johns@vanderbilt.edu Interventional (0-1)

EP (0-1)

Imaging (0-2)

Heart Failure/Transplant (0-1)

University of Tennessee Glenn  T. Wetzel, MD, PhD (901)287-6380 None

(901)287-5107

agreen15@uthsc.edu   

                                     TEXAS

Baylor College of Medicine/ Antonio Cabrera, MD (832)826-5715 Imaging (1)

Texas Children's Hospital (832)826-5705 Interventional (1)

agcabrer@texaschildrens.org EP (1)

CVICU (4)

Heart Failure/Transplant (1)

Adult Congenital (1)

University of Texas Southwestern Patricia Calvillo (214)456-5834 CVICU (Possibly 1) 

Coordinator: Noel Emmons (214)456-6154 Interventional (Possibly1)

patricia.calvillo@utsouthwestern.edu

University of Texas at Houston John P. Breinholt, MD (713)500-5737 Imaging (1)

Coordinator: Linda Matthews (713)500-5751

john.p.breinholt@uth.tmc.edu 

linda.c.matthews@uth.tmc.edu   

                                        UTAH

University of Utah Susan  P. Etheridge, MD (801)662-5441 None

(801)662-5404

susan.etheridge@intermountainmail.org   

                                            VIRGINIA

Virginia Commonwealth University Sam  Lee, MD (804)628-9611 None

(804)828-8517

slee3@mcvh-vcu.edu

University of Virginia Health System George  M. McDaniel, MD (434)243-0884 None

(434)924-5656

gmm4d@hscmail.mcc.virginia.edu   
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                                           WASHINGTON

University of Washington Troy Alan Johnston, MD (206)987-2015 Adult Congenital (2)

(206)987-3839

troy.johnston@seattlechildrens.org

                                           WISCONSIN

Children's Hospital of Wisconsin Peter  Bartz, MD (414)266-2380 Imaging (1)

(414)266-2294 Adult Congenital (1)

pbartz@chw.org   
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